In the event that the conditions to the Subscription Agreement are not fulfilled by 1 June

2016, or such later date as may be agreed between the Company and the Vendor, the

obligations and liabilities of the Vendor and the Company under the Subscription Agreement

shall be null and void, and neither the Company nor the Vendor shall have any claim against

the other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise.

– 8 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) after completion of Placing but before
Subscription, and (ii) after completion of Placing and Subscription (assuming no other
Shares are issued between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing
and Subscription) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

After completion of
the Placing but

before completion of
the Subscription

After completion of
both the Placing
and Subscription

Shareholders No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

SCA Group Holding BV
(Note 1) 589,097,459 54.801 589,097,459 54.801 589,097,459 53.313

Vendor (Note 2) 216,341,581 20.125 186,341,581 17.334 216,341,581 19.579

Yu Yi Fang’s personal interests 50,000 0.005 50,000 0.005 50,000 0.005

Placees (public shareholders) 0 0 30,000,000 2.791 30,000,000 2.715

Other public shareholders 269,495,680 25.070 269,495,680 25.070 269,495,680 24.389

Total issued share capital
of the Company (Note 3) 1,074,984,720 100.000 1,074,984,720 100.000 1,104,984,720 100.000

Notes:

(1) SCA Group Holding BV is wholly-owned by Svenska Cellulosa Aktiebolaget, a company whose shares
are traded on the Stockholm, London and New York (as American depositary receipts) stock exchanges.
Under the SFO, Svenska Cellulosa Aktiebolaget is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by SCA
Group Holding BV.

(2) The Vendor is owned as to 74.21% by Sentential Holdings Limited, 15.79% by Join Pride International
Limited, and 10.00% by Daminos Management Limited. The entire issued share capital of Sentential
Holdings Limited is held by Mr. Li Chao Wang, the chairman and executive director of the Company.